

No. 17-981

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THERESA RIFFEY, SUSAN WATTS, STEPHANIE YENCER-
PRICE, AND A PUTATIVE CLASS OF SIMILARLY SITUATED
PERSONS,

PETITIONERS,

v.

GOVERNOR BRUCE RAUNER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, AND SERVICE
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION HEALTHCARE
ILLINOIS, INDIANA, MISSOURI, KANSAS,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
GOVERNOR BRUCE RAUNER**

LISA MADIGAN

Attorney General

State of Illinois

DAVID L. FRANKLIN*

Solicitor General

BRETT E. LEGNER

Deputy Solicitor General

FRANK H. BIESZCZAT

Assistant Attorney General

100 West Randolph Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-5376

dfranklin@atg.state.il.us

*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Respondent Governor Bruce Rauner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 6

I. This case is a poor vehicle for resolving
the question presented by petitioners. 7

 A. The outcome of this case would not
 change if this Court held that all class
 members suffered compensable injury. 7

 B. The constitutionality of opt-out
 procedures is not at issue in this case. 9

II. The Seventh Circuit’s decision does
not have broad implications. 10

III. The Seventh Circuit’s decision does not
conflict with any other circuit’s decisions
or this Court’s precedent..... 12

IV. There is no need to hold this petition
for *Janus*..... 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	2
<i>Envir. Prot. Agency v. Pollution Control Bd.</i> , 69 Ill. 2d 394 (1977)	7
<i>Fergus v. Russel</i> , 270 Ill. 304 (1915)	7
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Association</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2933 (2015).....	14
<i>Hamidi v. SEIU Local 1000</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 624 (E.D. Cal. 2017).....	10
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoffman v. Inslee</i> , 2016 WL 6126016 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 20, 2016)	10
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , No. 16-1466 (cert. granted, Sept. 28, 2017).....	7, 13
<i>People ex rel. Scott v. Briceland</i> , 65 Ill. 2d 485 (1976)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Schlaud v. Snyder</i> , 717 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2013)	13–14
<i>Schlaud v. Snyder</i> , 785 F.3d 1119 (6th Cir. 2015)	13–14
Constitutional Provisions	
Ill. Const. Art. V, § 15	7
Rules, Statutes and Regulations:	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
5 ILCS 315/3(n–o)	1
5 ILCS 315/6(e)	2
5 ILCS 315/6(f)	9
5 ILCS 315/7	1
15 ILCS 205/4	7
20 ILCS 2405/3(f)	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.10(a)	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.10(c)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.30.....	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.30(c)(3).....	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.30(p)	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.40(a)	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 677.40(d)	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 682.100.....	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.20.....	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.20(b)	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.10.....	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.20.....	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.30.....	1
